

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
COMPLAINT NO. 6 OF 2014
IN
COMPANY PETITION NO.9 OF 2010**

The Official Liquidator As Liquidator

Of M/s. Sonal Garments (india) Pvt. Ltd. (in Liquidation) ...Petitioner

Versus

Pravinkumar R. Agarwal & 3 Others ...Accused

Ms. Akanksha Agrawal, Mr. Satyajit Roul, for Official Liquidator.

Mr. V. G. Nipane, JD of OL Office.

Mr. Nirman Sharma a/w Deeshank Doshi a/w Krushang Kedia i/b Girish Kedia, for Accused Nos. 1, 3 and 4.

Mr. Kshitij Parekh a/w Vinod Kothari, for Accused No.2.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 26th SEPTEMBER, 2025.

P.C.

1. Mr. Sharma today seeks time, submitting that the accused proposes to file an Application to compound the offences, which may be then decided by imposing some reasonable monetary benefit on the accused. He submits that this could possibly put an end to the present complaint.

2. Let such application be filed within a period of two weeks from today. Reply, if any, to be filed one week thereafter.

3. List on **7th November 2025** for hearing.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]