

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMPLAINT NO. 6 OF 2014
IN
COMPANY PETITION NO. 9 OF 2010**

Pravinkumar Tarachand Agarwal & Ors.

...Applicants

Accused Nos. 1, 3 & 4.

In the matter between;

1. Yes Bank Ltd.

2. Addon Exports House Ltd.

...Petitioners

And

The Official Liquidator As Liquidator Of

M/s. Sonal Garments (india) Pvt. Ltd. (in Liquidation)

...Complainant

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 37591 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 37579 OF 2025

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 9 OF 2010

Mr. Nirman Sharma a/w Deeshank Doshi a/w Krushang Kedia i/b Girish Kedia for Accused Nos. 1, 3 and 4 in Complaint/6/2014 and for Applicants in IAL/37579/2025.

Mr. Kshitij Parekh a/w Vinod Kothari i/b Apex Law Parnters for Accused No. 1 in Complaint and for Applicant in IAL/37591/2025.

Ms. Akanksha Agrawal, for Official Liquidator.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 29th JANUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. After this matter was argued at some length, learned counsel for the Applicant seeks leave to withdraw Interim Application Nos. 37579 and 37591

of 2025 and submits that his clients would participate in the trial, thus the Applications are dismissed as withdrawn. All rights and contentions of the Applicant would be kept open.

COMPLAINT NO. 6 OF 2014

2. Stand over to 6th February, 2026.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]